



An agency of the Government of Ontario

Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.**

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario*, accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.



THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF ORANGEVILLE

BY-LAW NUMBER 22-2002

Being a by-law to designate an area for the purposes of a Heritage Conservation District (Town of Orangeville; Central Business District);

WHEREAS the Town's Official Plan states that the Ontario Heritage Act may be implemented to protect areas of architectural and historical significance through the creation of heritage conservation districts;

AND WHEREAS subsection 41(1) of the Ontario Heritage Act, R.S.O. 1990 c.O.18, enables Council to designate, by by-law, any defined area of the municipality as a heritage conservation district;

AND WHEREAS on July 10, 2000, passed By-law 76-2000 designating a portion of the Central Business District as a Heritage Conservation District Study Area;

AND WHEREAS Staff, in cooperation with Heritage Orangeville and the Dufferin County Museum & Archives, have prepared the Downtown Orangeville Heritage Conservation District Study and the Downtown Orangeville Heritage Conservation District Guidelines:

AND WHEREAS at its meeting of March 18, 2002, Council approved the Downtown Orangeville Heritage Conservation District Study and the Downtown Orangeville Heritage Conservation District Guidelines;

NOW THEREFORE THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF ORANGEVILLE BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL THEREOF ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. THAT the area identified on Schedule "A" attached hereto is hereby designated a Heritage Conservation District.

BY-LAW READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND PASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 18th DAY OF MARCH, 2002.

Signed by D. Brown	Signed by C. Johns
DREW BROWN, MAYOR	CHERYL JOHNS, CLERK

